

Town of Johnstown

TOWN COUNCIL SPECIAL MEETING

450 S. Parish, Johnstown, CO Monday, December 14, 2020 at 6:00 PM

MINUTES

CALL TO ORDER

Mayor Lebsack called the Special Council Meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. and led the Pledge of Allegiance. The meeting was held remotely due to COVID concerns.

PRESENT

Mayor Gary Lebsack Councilmember Chad Young Councilmember Amy Tallent Councilmember Damien Berg Councilmember Jesse Molinar Councilmember Kevin Lemasters Councilmember Troy Mellon

The following staff members were also present in the remote meeting: Matt LeCerf, Town Manager, Avi Rocklin, Town Attorney, Mitzi McCoy, Finance Director and Jamie Desroiser, Communications Manager.

AGENDA APPROVAL

Motion made by Councilmember Berg, seconded by Councilmember Tallent to add item #3 Discussion of the Town of Johnstown Micro Grant. Motion carried with a roll call vote.

PUBLIC COMMENT

Mr. Gary Freeberg of 121 N Greeley Avenue addressed the Council in reference to the vacant lot he purchased from Mr. Neil York and not having sufficient water to build his home.

NEW BUSINESS

- 1. Resolution No. 2020-39, A Resolution of Johnstown, Colorado, Summarizing Expenditures and Revenues for Each Fund and Adopting and Appropriating the Budget for the Calendar Year 2021- The Town Home Rule Charter requires the Council adopt the budget for the next fiscal year by ordinance or resolution on or before the final day of the current fiscal year. Motion made by Councilmember Lemasters to approve Resolution 2020-39, A Resolution of Johnstown, Colorado, Summarizing Expenditures and Revenues for Each Fund and Adopting and Appropriating the Budget for the Calendar Year 2021. Motion carried with a roll call vote.
- 2. Resolution No. 2020-40, A Resolution Levying General Property Taxes for the Year 2021, to Help Defray the Cost of Government for the Town of Johnstown, Colorado for the 2021 Budget Year This resolution sets the mill levy for the General Fund operations. Motion made by Councilmember Young, seconded by Councilmember Mellon to approve Resolution 2020-40, A Resolution Levying General

Property Taxes for the Year 2021, to Help Defray the Cost of Government for the Town of Johnstown, Colorado, for the 2021 Budget Year. Motion carried with a unanimous vote.

Discussion – Johnstown Micro Grant – Staff will present a Resolution at the December 21 Council meeting authorizing Round 2 funding.

ADJOURN

The meeting adjourned at 7:10 p.m.

Mayor

Town Clerk